
ORDER NO. 09-094

ENTERED 03/20/09

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UW 132

In the Matter of

RUNNING Y UTILITIES, INC.

Request for a General Rate Revision.

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED

I. INTRODUCTION

In this Order, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission)
adopts the Stipulation entered into by Running Y Utilities, Inc. (Running Y, or the
Company), and Commission Staff, the only parties in this docket. The Stipulation
resolves all issues in this proceeding.

Running Y provides water to approximately 600 customers near Klamath
Falls, Oregon. These include residential, commercial, and irrigation customers at
Running Y Ranch Resort and the RidgeWater community, as well as a golf course
customer at Running Y Ranch Resort.1

On November 12, 2008, Running Y filed an application seeking a
19.3 percent increase in revenues and an 8 percent return on a rate base of $3,927,255.2

This increase, if granted, would result in total annual revenues of $510,280. A public
comment meeting and prehearing conference was held on December 8, 2008.
Commission Staff, representatives of the Company, and several customers attended.
On February 26, 2009, Running Y and Staff filed a joint stipulation (Stipulation) with
supporting testimony.

1 Running Y Ranch Resort and RidgeWater are separate water systems served by the Company.
2 Running Y’s last rate case application was filed on January 17, 2006. On June 1, 2006, the Commission
issued Order No. 06-265 approving an 8.98 percent increase in revenues, resulting in total revenues of
$397,194 with a 4.86 percent rate of return on a rate base of $3,090,688. At that time, the Company
provided water service to around 500 customers.



ORDER NO. 09-094

2

II. THE STIPULATION

A. Summary

In the Stipulation, the parties agree to a 19.3 percent rate increase and
$510,280 total revenue requirement. The Stipulation modifies the rate structure proposed
in the application, however, and provides for a 3.736 percent rate of return on a rate base
of $4,067,337. The Stipulation results in net income of $151,944.

Under the Stipulation, the average monthly bill for a residential customer
would increase from $41.96 to $43.21,3 the average monthly bill for a commercial
customer would decrease from $38.20 to $37.81,4 and the average monthly bill for a non-
golf course irrigation customer would increase from $28.78 to $47.44.5 Depending on
usage, the average monthly golf course irrigation bill would increase from approximately
$6,248.46 to $6,585.92.

B. Revenue Requirement

In reaching the stipulated numbers, Staff made a number of adjustments to
the Company’s proposed test year expenses, rate base, and rate of return.

Expenses

Two key adjustments to Running Y’s test year expenses are described
here. The other modifications are detailed in Staff’s exhibits.6 The first adjustment
relates to $17,831 included by the Company in its test year O&M Materials and Supplies
account. After analyzing information provided by the Company, Staff found that $8,908
actually represented meter costs and moved them to an appropriate account representing
utility plant. Staff also removed from the account $5,109 for the purchase of backflow
devices. Staff found that the devices were sold to builders and were not appropriately
included in the O&M account. After Staff’s adjustments, the stipulated amount for
O&M Materials and Supplies is $3,814.

The second adjustment relates to Running Y’s proposed $31,015 for
accounting expenses. Staff noted that Running Y’s accounting services are provided
under a management and office services agreement approved by the Commission in
docket UI 206 with a number of conditions. Specifically, Order No. 02-895 stated that
Running Y’s expenses under the agreement could not exceed $17,000 for calendar year
2002, and was limited thereafter by an annual escalation rate of 3 percent per year. Staff
applied an escalation rate derived from the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price

3 Assumes average monthly usage of 6,622 gallons.
4 Assumes 5/8-inch or 3/4-inch meter with average monthly usage of 3,122 gallons.
5 Assumes 5/8-inch or 3/4-inch meter with average monthly usage of 45,903 gallons.
6 See Staff/101, Sloan/1-2. 



ORDER NO. 09-094

3

Index from 2002 through 2008, and recommended that only $20,063 be allowed for
accounting expenses.7

Rate Base and Rate of Return

Staff made a number of adjustments to the Company’s proposed rate
base and rate of return. After reviewing the Company’s corporate book of depreciation,
the plant recorded in docket UW 112, and responses to data requests, Staff concluded
that $46,982 should be added to the amount claimed by the Company for utility plant
in service for a total of $12,386,383. Staff adjusted the Company’s accumulated
depreciation from $2,066,379 to $846,491 using the appropriate average service lives
for the assets at issue.8 In addition, Staff found that $7,488,440 of the Company’s
proposed plant in service represented excess capacity and removed this amount. These
adjustments resulted in net utility plant of $4,051,452.9 This net utility plant, along
with working cash of $15,885, yields a rate base of $4,067,337. Although the
Company’s weighted cost of capital would support a 6.80 percent rate of return on this
rate base under a traditional analysis, the Stipulation provides for only a 3.736 percent
rate return in order to limit Running Y’s revenue requirement to $510,280, the amount
requested in the Company’s application.

C. Rate Spread

Under the Stipulation, the Company would collect $408,964 in revenues
from residential, commercial, and non-golf course irrigation customers, $79,031 from its
golf course irrigation customer, and $22,285 from the Cross Connection Program to reach
its total stipulated revenue requirement of $510,280.

D. Rate Design

In its application, Running Y asked Staff to help the Company develop an
appropriate rate design for each customer class. Staff and Running Y worked together to
develop the rates proposed in the Stipulation.

1. Residential, Commercial, and Non-Golf Course Irrigation
Rates.

In developing rates for residential, commercial, and non-golf course
irrigation customers, Staff noted that, from a cost-of-service perspective, rates for
these customer classes should be the same.10 Staff found, however, that moving the
non-golf course irrigation customers to the same base and variable rates set for residential

7 If Running Y believes it needs more funds for management and office services, Staff recommends that the
Company file a revised agreement for Commission review.
8 Staff’s calculation was consistent with the method originally developed by the National Association of
Regulatory Utility Commissioners.
9 The adjusted amount is $141,222 above the test year amount of $3,910,230 shown in the application.
10 These classes all use potable water, and they are served from the same wells, the same mains, and the
same service lines.



ORDER NO. 09-094

4

and commercial customers would result in excessive rate shock because current rates for
non-golf course irrigation customers are set artificially low. As a result, the stipulated
rates for these classes have been adjusted to better reflect appropriate rates, but Running
Y will continue to charge these classes of customers under different rate structures.

Although constrained by the need to avoid rate shock, Staff took a number
of steps to partially remedy the inequality in rates. The Stipulation establishes the same
base rates for 5/8-inch and 3/4-inch residential and commercial customers and the same
variable rates for residential and commercial customers for all sized meters. The
Stipulation also increases both base and variable rates for non-golf course irrigation
customers, whose rates are currently set excessively low. The Stipulation limits rate
increases for these customers, however, so that rates will not increase by more than
100 percent for any sized meter.11 Finally, the Stipulation decreases the meter size
factors for commercial customers with 1-inch, 2-inch, and 3-inch meters in order to
promote fairness in the overall rate structure.12 Staff and the Company agree to continue
to move the residential, commercial, and non-golf course irrigation rates to a uniform rate
with each subsequent rate filing by the Company.

In developing an appropriate split between variable and base rates, the
Stipulation moves the Company’s rates as a whole closer to the Commission’s preference
for an approximate 40/60 split. In docket UW 112, the parties stipulated to a 22/78 split
for residential customers, a 28/72 split for commercial customers, a 34/66 split for non-
golf course irrigation customers, and a 40/60 split for the golf course. The Stipulation
retains the 40/60 split for golf course irrigation rates, but includes an approximate
26/74 split for residential, commercial, and non-golf course irrigation customers.
Because Staff combined residential, commercial, and non-golf course irrigation revenues,
using a 40/60 split could result in rate shock for some of those customer classes. Staff
and the Company agree to continue to move the split closer to the 40/60 baseline with
each subsequent rate filing by the Company.

The tables below summarize Running Y’s current rates for residential,
commercial, and non-golf course irrigation customers; the rates proposed in Running Y’s
application; and the stipulated rates.

Residential Rates

Residential Rate Design
Current

Rates
Rates Proposed in

Application
Stipulated

Rates

Base 3/4” and 5/8” $33.00 $32.00 $33.00

Tier 1 Variable (per 1,000 gal.) $1.3530 $2.16 $1.542

11 Where a company has different meter sizes, Staff ordinarily applies American Water Works Association
(AWWA) factors, or some modification of those factors, to the differently sized meters. This increases
rates for customers with larger meters because such customers place a greater potential demand on the
water system.
12 The Stipulation applies the full AWWA factors to commercial 1-inch, 2-inch, and 3-inch meters, which
actually lowers the rates going forward.



ORDER NO. 09-094

5

Tier 2 Variable (per 1,000 gal.) $1.7841 N/A $1.992

Average Monthly Bill13 $41.96 $46.30 $43.21

Commercial Rates

Commercial Rate Design
Current

Rates
Rates Proposed in

Application
Stipulated

Rates

Base 3/4” and 5/8” $34.00 $30.50 $33.00

Base 1” $93.00 $36.63 $82.50

Base 1.5” $170.00 $176.90 $165.00

Base 2” $404.00 $317.19 $264.00

Base 3” $716.00 $683.17 $495.00

Tier 1 Variable (per 1,000 gal.) $1.3450 $3.71 $1.542

Tier 2 Variable (per 1,000 gal.) $1.7758 N/A $1.992

Average Monthly Bill (3/4” and 5/8”)14 $38.20 $42.08 $37.81

Non-Golf Course Irrigation Rates

Non-Golf Course Irrigation
Rate Design

Current
Rates

Rates Proposed in
Application

Stipulated
Rates

Base 3/4” and 5/8” $11.50 $32.40 $19.80

Base 1” $22.00 $16.95 $37.95

Base 1.5” $22.00 $42.35 $43.56

Base 2” $46.34 $50.50 $85.80

Variable (per 1,000 gal.) $0.376 $0.397 $0.602

Average Monthly Bill (3/4” and 5/8”)15 $28.78 $50.62 $47.44

2. Stipulated Golf Course Irrigation Rates

With respect to golf course irrigation rates, the parties stipulate to a
40/60 split for collection of variable and base rate revenues. The current rates, proposed
rates, and stipulated rates are detailed in the table below.

13 Residential average monthly bill is based on an average monthly usage of 6,622 gallons. See Staff/100,
Sloan/6.
14 Staff used 5/8 inch and 3/4 inch for illustrative purposes. The commercial average monthly bill is based
on an average monthly usage of 3,122 gallons. The commercial average monthly bill for each sized meter
will differ. See Staff /101, Sloan/7-11.
15 Staff used 5/8 inch and 3/4 inch for illustrative purposes. The non-golf course irrigation average monthly
bill is based on an average monthly usage of 45,903 gallons. The non-golf course irrigation average
monthly bill for each sized meter will vary. See Staff/101, Sloan/12-15.



ORDER NO. 09-094

6

Golf Course Irrigation Rates

Golf Course Irrigation Rate Design
Current

Rates
Rates Proposed in

Application
Stipulated

Rates

Base 12” $3,780.00 $4,132.58 $3,951.55

Variable (per 1,000 gal.) $0.2094 $0.2337 $0.2235

Miscellaneous service charges. The parties also stipulate to
miscellaneous service charges set forth in Schedule No. 5 in Attachment B to the
Stipulation.

III. DISCUSSION

The Commission has reviewed the Stipulation, together with the
supporting testimony and exhibits filed by Staff. We conclude that the revenue
requirement and rate design proposals set forth in the Stipulation are fair, just, and
reasonable and should be adopted. The Stipulation is attached to this Order as
Appendix A and incorporated in this Order by reference.














































































